
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Schools Forum  
 
Wednesday, 27 June 2007  
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, Swindon at 4.00 p.m. 
(Light refreshments will be available from 3.40 p.m.) 
 
School Members:  
Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Kohn, Primary Headteachers 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor (Vice-Chair) 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher (Chair) 
John Newman, Secondary Governor 
Pat Porter, Secondary Governor 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 
Non-School Members:  
Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Rhian Cockwell, Diocese Representative (Deputy) 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Cathy Parker, Early Years Representative (Deputy) 
Tim Mason, Youth Representative 
 

 
Committee Officer: Helen Harris 
Telephone: 01793 463604   Email: hharris@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, 
SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2007 and any matters arising. 

 
3. Annual Performance Assessment and the Review of the Children and 

Young People's Plan  (GDC) (Pages 5 - 110) 

 



4. Consultation on School, Early Years and 14-16 Funding 2008-2011  (GDC) 
(Pages 111 - 138) 

5. School Meals  (GDC) (Pages 139 - 142) 

6. Schools Block Outturn 2006-07  (GDC) (Pages 143 - 150) 

7. Schools Block Budget 2007-08  (GDC) (Pages 151 - 160) 

8. Next Meeting    
 The next meeting of the Forum will be on 2 October 2007 starting at 4.00 p.m. in 

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices. 
 

Date of Despatch: 19 June 2007 
 
Key: 
 

Officers: 
 

CE - Chief Executive 
GDC  Group Director: Children 
GDHSC - Group Director: Housing & Social Care 
GDEL - Group Director: Environment & Leisure 
GDR - Group Director: Resources 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the 
public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters and specific planning 
applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and concise.  Because of time constraints 
Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of 
a question to the Director of Law and Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if 
detailed background information is needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 MARCH 2007 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 

Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Kohn, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor - Vice Chair 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher - Chair 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers: Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision), Geoff Hogg 
(Director of Services to Children and Young People), 
Stuart McKellar (Director of Finance), Hilary Pitts (Group 
Director Children), Karen Murray (Interim Group Finance 
Manager), Lorraine Billis (Deputy Head of Finance for 
Schools), Helen Harris (Committee Officer).   
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Davies (Primary Headteachers), 
David Easter (Primary Governor), Steve Flavin (Secondary Headteacher), Pat Porter 
(Secondary Governor) and Sally Inskip (Diocese Representative). 
 
 
35.   Chair's Statement 

 
 The Chair welcomed the Director of Finance, Stuart McKellar, to the meeting 
and invited him to comment on the Forum’s role and how he saw it fitting in to the 
Council’s structure. The Director remarked on the important role the Forum had in 
determining how the schools’ budget was allocated. There would always be 
financial challenges to be faced and he saw its role as helping to find a way forward.
 
 The Chair advised that the quality of support provided by officers was 
important. He saw their role as helping to inform the decisions made by the Forum 
and he welcomed their input as to the wider implications of any decision, as 
sometimes that could make a difference to what was finally decided. 
  
 
36.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2007, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



37.   Schools' Forum - Roles and Responsibilities 
 

 The Director of Local Provision presented a report by the Group Director 
Children to inform the Forum of its role, responsibilities and legal powers.  
 
 An enquiry was made as to how much impact the Forum’s advice had on 
Cabinet decisions and whether the Cabinet was aware of the Forum’s legal powers. 
The Director of Local Provision stated that there was a need to engage with 
Councillors and to publicise the Forum’s decisions. Although executive Councillors 
could no longer be members of the Forum, the Forum may wish to invite them to 
attend meetings as observers. The Chair asked therefore whether it was possible to 
invite the relevant Councillors to attend meetings
[...]
 the report, and commented that he was not sure which of the two options would 
be the most beneficial for Swindon. The Director of Finance advised members that a 
case was being put forward as to why Swindon, along with Brighton and Hove, 
should be treated differently and if this was accepted, then there would be three 
possible options but it was impossible to say which would be better for Swindon at 

Page 2



this stage. The Forum generally discussed the best way to approach and respond to 
the consultation and review. It was agreed that any issues that members wished the 
sub-group to consider should be channelled through the Deputy Head of Finance for 
Schools (Lorraine Billis). The Chair requested that the Forum be advised of the 
Chair of the sub-group, if one was appointed and also that a copy of the notes from 
the Conference be attached to these minutes. 
 Resolved – (1) That Option 2, as set out in paragraph 2.8 of the report be 
approved as the means of reviewing school funding arrangements from 2008/09 
and deprivation funding. 
(2) That Option B, as set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report, be agreed as the means 
of responding to the consultation on school arrangements from 2008/09. 
 
39.   Schools Block Budget 2007-2008 

 
The Deputy Head of Finance for Schools presented a report by the  

Group Director Children regarding the Schools Block Budget for 2007-2008. 
 
 Members were advised that the final amount of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
for 2007/08 would not be known until June. It was therefore proposed to bring a 
report to the next meeting when details were known and information could be 
provided on the likely demands on the contingency fund. 
 
 Reference was made to the recommendation at the last meeting concerning 
the one-off funding for Out of School Provision (Minute 30). It appeared that there 
had been some confusion as to how the three initiatives were currently funded, 
when the funding would cease and what was required to secure 
[...]
oposed to bring a report to the next meeting. 
 
 

Page 4



Annual Performance Assessment and the Review of the Children & Young 
People’s Plan 

Schools Forum Date: 27th June 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sue Wald on 
(01793) 465713 or Email swald@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children and Cabinet Member for Children Services 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To receive information on the arrangements for the completion of the review of the 

Children & Young People’s Plan, which will contribute to the Annual Performance 
assessment process for 2007. 

• This Report will go to the Children and Young People’s Partnership Board on 14th 
June 2007. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Schools Forum is recommended to: 
 

• Endorse the self-assessment reviews as in Appendix 1 and 2 to this report. 

• Receive an updated report on the outcome of the Annual Performance 
Assessment process in November 2007, when the process will be completed. 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Annual Performance Assessment, including the review of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan, (CYPPB) will determine the overall score awarded by 
Ofsted for Children’s Services as well as scores for: 

• Be Healthy; 
• Stay Safe; 
• Enjoy & Achieve; 
• Make a Positive Contribution; 
• Achieve Economic Well-being; 
• Capacity to improve. 
 

 
1.2 As part of the process, a self-assessment is undertaken and this comprises of a 

review of the CYPP together with a review of the Joint Area Review (JAR) Action 
Plan.  The results of the JAR Action Plan review are attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

 
1.3 Members of the Children’s Trust  Performance Review Group and the Every 

Child Matters Task Group (Children’s Services, Wiltshire Constabulary, Swindon 
PCT, Swindon & Marlborough NHS Trust, the voluntary sector, schools’ 
representatives and the Learning & Skills Council) have participated in the review 
for the self assessment and 
[...]
.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children Services 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To advise the Schools Forum on the response of the Local Authority and the 

Schools Forum to the Consultation on School, Early Years and 14-16 Funding 
2008-2011 (the DfES Consultation) 

• To seek the recommendation of the Schools Forum on the proposed timetable 
to implement the potential outcome of the DfES Consultation 

• To seek the recommendation of the Schools Forum on the proposed timetable 
to undertake the Local Authority Deprivation Review 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is recommended: 
• To note the DfES Consultation response document; 
• to recommend to the Local Authority that it adopts the timetable set out in 

Appendix B to undertake the review with all schools and education partners on 
the potential changes to the Swindon Formula, the Swindon Scheme of 
Delegation and Finance Regulations for Schools that it is anticipated will result 
from the outcome of the DfES Consultation 

• To recommend to the Local Authority that it adopts the timetable set out in 
Appendix B to undertake the review of deprivation funding within the authority, 
the outcome of the review to inform the review of the Swindon Formula and 
Swindon Scheme of Delegation 

• To agree the powers and responsibilities of its Sub Group in respect of future 
meetings of the Sub Group 

 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Schools Forum agreed at its meeting of 28th March 2007 that its Sub 
Group should be granted delegated powers to respond to the DfES 
Consultation and to subsequently circulate the response to members for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Schools Forum also agreed at its meeting of 28th March 2007 that its 

Sub Group should also carry out the deprivation review. 
 

1.3 The response to the DfES Consultation was considered by the Sub Group 
on 16th May 2007 together with Local Authority officers and a joint 
response was made to the DfES by the 1st June 2007. 

Agend
[...]



Schools Block Outturn 2006-07 
 

Schools Forum 27 June 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Bills on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children Services 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To advise the Schools Forum of the Schools Block Outturn 2006-2007 including the 
Individual Schools Budget detail. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Note the Schools Block Outturn, being an underspend of £51K; 
• Make a recommendation to the Local Authority  on the use of the underspend 

when considering the 2007/08 budget position later on the agenda; 
• Make a recommendation to the Local Authority  that a detailed review is 

undertaken of the individual schools balances as at 31st March 2007 that fall 
above the recommended thresholds for each type of school; 

• That the Schools Forum receives a report back on the findings of this review 
and subsequently makes recommendations to the Local Authority on the use of 
any “surplus” taking into consideration financial risks within the wider Schools 
Block. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 It was agreed at the Schools Forum meeting on 28th March 2007 that the 
Schools Block Outturn 2006-07 would be presented at its next meeting to 
inform the Schools Forum and seek its recommendations. 

 
1.2 The recommendations of the Schools Forum will be forwarded to Cabinet 

on 25th July 2007. 
 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 At the Schools Forum meeting on 28th March 2007 it was proposed that 
schools block balances brought forward from financial year 2006-07 should 
be considered at the next meeting of the Schools Forum.  It was agreed that a 
report should be prepared by the Local Authority to enable the Schools Forum 
to make a recommendation on the use of balances brought forward. 

 
2.2 It was brought to the Schools Forum’s attention at the above meeting that 

when making its recommendation it should take into account potential 
considerations relating to the Schools Block. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 143



Schools Block Outturn 2006-07 
 

Schools Forum 27 June 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Bills on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

2.3 Schools Block balances 2006-07 are shown as being in two parts: Individual 
Schools Budget (ISB) balances on a school-by-school basis; and central 
schools block budgets.   

 
2.4 Schools Balances are shown at Appendix A.  The percentage of its budget  

allocation that a school may carry forward is determined by the Swindon 
Scheme of Delegation, and is currently 8% for primary and special schools, 
and 5% for secondary schools.  There is one special school and twelve 
primary schools carrying forward a balance of greater than 8%, as shown in 
the Appendix, together with a brief explanation of the circumstances in which 
this has occurred.  There are three schools carrying forward a deficit, one 
primary and two secondary.  A short term loan has been made to the primary 
school which has been repaid, and no loans were required by the two 
secondary schools. 

 
2.5  In total, the level of net carry forward balances held by schools has increased 

by £605,377 to £5,298,659.  In order to inform the Schools Forum of the 
appropriateness of this level held by individual schools, the review process 
that was undertaken in relation to carry forwards 2005-06 will be repeated.   
This exercise will be completed by end September 2007 and a report will be 
brought back to the Schools Forum detailing the findings.  The review will 
ensure that there are robust business cases in place to spend surplus 
balances and also build in proposals on how the Schools Forum may wish to 
monitor expenditure against these plans together with options for potential 
claw back should perceived risks (such as falling school rolls) not materialise.  
As part of this future report, it is proposed to ask the Schools Forum to 
consider the level of individual school carry forwards in the context of wider 
financial risks within the Schools Block and potential future cost increases 
affecting large numbers of schools such as the impact of single status.  
Elsewhere on the agenda, as part of the 2007/08 Budget report, members of 
the Schools Forum will note that calls against the 2007/08 contingency fund 
already exceed the level of contingency built into the 2007/08 budget. 
 
In the meantime the Schools Forum may wish to consider the position on 
Headlands School bearing in mind that there will not be an opportunity to claw 
back any funds once the school has closed on 31st August 2007. 

 
2.6 Schools Block Retained Out of a total budget of £11,873k the final year end 

budget variance is £51k underspend.  Appendix B shows the reasons for this 
variance.   

 
2.7 It is recommended to the Schools Forum that for the 2007/08 budget period 

officers prepare and present a monitoring report relating to the retained 
element of the schools block to each Forum meeting based on the most up-
to-date information.  This will highlight to Schools Forum members any 
budget variances during the financial year in a timely manner, which will allow 

Page 144



Schools Block Outturn 2006-07 
 

Schools Forum 27 June 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Bills on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

Schools Forum to be made aware and where necessary consider any 
possible proposal needed to balance the overall dedicated school grant 
during 2007/08. 

 
2.8 Potential Considerations that the Schools Forum is requested to take into 

account when determining the use of the carry forward amounts referred to 
above are shown in a subsequent report “Schools Block Budget 2007-08”.  
The Schools Forum may wish to make any recommendation in the light of the 
information contained in that Report. 

 
Alternative 
[...]
 1,921 -54 Minor variations  - this also includes the £51k underspend that 
has been transferred to the reserve code

Total 11,873 11,822 -51

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



Schools Block Budget 2007-08  
 

Schools Forum 27 June 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Billis on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children Services 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To confirm the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2007-2008 
• To advise the Schools Forum of potential pressures on the Schools Block Budget 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to : 
• Note that the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation for 2007/08 

exceeds the agreed Schools Block budget by £200K;  
• Recommend to the Local Authority that the balance is added to the contingency 

fund for 2007/08, bearing in mind that the existing calls on the fund already 
exceed the original level of contingency allocated as part of the 2007/08 budget; 

• Recommend to the Local Authority the proposed use of the Schools Block 
contingency in the context of the issues set out in Section 2.1 (b); 

• Recommend to the Local Authority the proposed reallocation of the proportion of 
Devolved Formula Capital that is due to PFI schools. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The final DSG was announced to the Local Authority on 7th June 2007. 
 
1.2 The Local Authority must determine how it will deal with potential 

pressures on the Schools Block budget, taking into account the 
confirmation of the final DSG compared to the projected DSG. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1  (a) Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

The final DSG was announced to the Local Authority on 7th June 2007, being 
£103.259m.  Appendix A shows the detail of the final DSG calculation and the 
comparison with the projected DSG calculation made by the Local Authority. 

 
The final DSG takes into account the pupils moving to the Academy in 
September 2007.  The per pupil school budget share for the transferring 
pupils equates to the DSG per pupil amount received.  The amount deducted 
from the DSG for the transferring pupils therefore does not have an impact on 
the schools block budget that has been presented to the Schools Forum. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 151



Schools Block Budget 2007-08  
 

Schools Forum 27 June 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Billis on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

It is therefore confirmed that the DSG exceeds the agreed Schools Block 
budget by £200,000.  It is proposed that the use of this small surplus is added 
to the Contingency Budget which is set out below. 

 
(b) Contingency Budget 
 

At the Schools Forum meeting on 28th March 2007 it was agreed that 
information would be brought to the following meeting on the potential 
demands on the contingency budget within the Schools Block.  The 
original contingency budget was £115K but it can be supplemented to 
£166K by adding the 2006/07 underspend.  Furthermore, it is proposed to 
supplement this amount by adding the surplus DSG described above. This 
information is set out in the table below.  It should be noted that the 
Admissions Appeals process may not be finalised until July or August, 
therefore there may be a further pressure on the contingency budget once 
admissions to schools in September are known. 

 
 

Reason Schools affected Notes £ Status 
4% “trigger” 
funding – 
formula 

Bridlewood, Orchid 
Vale, Haydonleigh; 
funding available to 
other schools 
through the formula 

It is expected that 
the three schools 
mentioned will 
receive formula 
“trigger” funding; 
other schools may 
be entitled 
dependent on NOR 
at next School 
Census. 

21,911 Required 
– 
Funding 
Formula 

New Schools 
funding - formula

Red Oaks, Orchid 
Vale 

Per pupil funding for 
additional pupils 
admitted subsequent 
to budget share 
b
[...]
7 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lorraine Billis on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
 
 

Specifically in regard to 2.1 (b) above, a proposal in respect of the request 
raised by Bridlewood Primary School and brought to the attention of the 
Schools Forum at its last meeting is shown at Appendix B. 
 
Finally, The Schools Forum is advised that in line with Regulation 20 of 
the School Finance (England) Regulations 2006, the set up costs for 
Isambard Community School will need to be met from the 2007/08 DSG.  
Currently there is no provision within the DSG for these costs.  The LA is 
working with the school to quantify the value required for 2007/08 and will 
work to try and contain this pressure within the overall retained budget of 
the DSG. 

 
 

(c) Devolved Formula Capital 
 
It has come to the attention of the Local Authority that PFI schools should 
have been provided with Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) grant for 
financial year 2007-08.  This is a change to the DfES regulations for 2007-
08, which now state that PFI schools should received 30% of a DFC 
entitlement.  The DfES allocation for this authority has already been 
allocated to schools, including a “top-up” amount because the allocation 
exceeded the grant originally expected.  The “top-up” allocation is £167K, 
and the proposed re-allocation to PFI schools is £94K . It is therefore 
proposed that the “top-up” element of DFC is re-allocated to allow the 
intended grant to go to PFI schools, with the balance to form a reduced 
“top-up” grant for all schools (other than PFI schools).  The Schools Forum 
is requested to recommend this course of action.   

 
Alternative Options 
 

• The Schools Forum may recommend an alternative to the proposals referred to 
above. However, the Schools Forum should be aware that any overspend of the 
contingency budget will need to be met from another area of the Schools Block. 

• Any surplus or defici

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2007 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 

Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Kohn, Primary Headteachers 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher - Chair 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
Kim Davies, Secondary Bursar 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers:  Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision), Geoff Hogg 
(Director of Services to Children and Young People), 
Stuart McKellar (Director of Finance), Karen Murray 
(Interim Group Finance Manager) and Lorraine Billis 
(Deputy Head of Finance for Schools) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Boyles (Primary Governor), Steve 
Colledge (Secondary Headteacher), Steve Flavin (Secondary Headteacher) and 
John Newman (Secondary Governor) and Sue Wald (Director of Strategy and 
Commission). 
 
 
1.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2007, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
With reference to Minute 39, officers agreed to circulate an outline of the 

consultation proposals on the funding of alternative out of school provision to all 
members of the Schools Forum within the next week.  Any concerns or comments 
were to be forwarded to Geoff Hogg as soon as possible so that the documentation 
could be sent to all schools.   
 
2.   Annual Performance Assessment and the Review of the Children and 

Young People's Plan 
 

 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director, Children, as presented 
by Geoff Hogg (Director, Services to Children and Young People) regarding the 
Annual Performance Assessment and the review of the Children and Young 
People’s Plan.  This had been considered and endorsed by the Children and Young 



People’s Partnership Board on 14th June 2007.  
 The JAR Action Plan update and the results of the review of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan, as submitted to Ofsted on 14th June 2007, were attached as 
appendices to the report. 
 Resolved – That the Schools Forum (1) endorse the self-assessment reviews 
as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to the report; and (2) receive an updated report on 
the outcome of the Annual Performance Assessment in November 2007, when the 
process will be completed. 
 
3.   Consultation on School, Early Years and 14-16 Funding 2008-2011 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 
Director, Children regarding the consultation on School, Early Years and 14-16 
funding for 2008-2011.  The Local Authority had prepared a consultation document 
for schools that had been distributed to members of the Forum prior to this meeting 
and advised that the DfES had also only just published the outcome of their 
consultation.   Officers reported on the impact that this would have on the LA’s 
consultation, specifically in the areas of Nursery funding, the pupil count date and 
on changes to the rules regarding school balances.   
 Members of the Forum considered the LA’s consultation document in light of 
this impact and agreed that the following areas be removed: 

 Proposal No.1 – Nursery Funding – per pupil funding.  Geoff Hogg advised 
that the Early Years Group would undertake a separate consultation exercise 
on this issue and would report back to the Forum at a later date.  

 Proposal No.16 – Pupil Count - As the DfES had advised that the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) allocations would continue to use January pupil census 
data, it was agreed that there was nothing to be gained from consulting on 
this. 
It was also agreed that the timetable for the consultation be slightly amended 

to allow for further work to be undertaken on specific issues, such as the inclusion of 
eligibility criteria under proposal No.11 – Social Deprivation.  The closing date for 
consultation would therefore be moved until the end of September with the two 
seminars being held during September. 

Resolved – (1) That the DfES consultation response document be noted; 
(2) That the Forum recommends that the Local Authority adopts the timetable set 
out in Appendix B to the report, subject to (a) the closing date for consultation being 
moved to the end of September; (b) the two seminars being held during September; 
and (c) the date of the next Schools Forum meeting to be advised by officers, to 
undertake the review with all schools and education partners on the potential 
changes to the Swindon Formula, the Swindon Scheme of Delegation and Finance 
Regulations for Schools that may result from the outcome of the DfES consultation; 
(3) That the Forum recommends that the Local Authority adopts the timetable set 
out in Appendix B to the report, subject to those amendments contained in (2) 
above, to undertake the review of deprivation funding within the authority and that 
the outcome of the review inform the review of the Swindon Formula and Swindon 
Scheme of Delegation; and 
(4) That the Forum welcomes the recommendations from the Sub-Group and that 
no changes are deemed necessary to the powers and responsibilities of the Sub-
Group in respect of its future meetings. 
 
 
 



4.   School Meals 
 

Members of the Forum considered a paper by Steve Flavin, Headteacher of 
Churchfields School regarding Free School Meals.   

Resolved – That, in Mr. Flavin’s absence, members of the Forum noted the 
comments made regarding Free School Meals.  
 
5.   Schools Block Outturn 2006-07 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision) presented a report by the Group 
Director, Children regarding the Schools Block Budget for 2006/07.  Mr. Bickerton 
made reference to there being an underspend of £51K and to the percentage of a 
schools budget that could be carried forward (currently 8% for primary and special 
schools and 5% for secondary schools) and asked that a detailed review be 
undertaken of those schools that fall above these recommended thresholds. 
 With regards to Headlands School, it was agreed that any decision to recover 
funds once the school had closed would be taken by officers. 

Resolved – (1) That the underspend of £51K on the Schools Block Outturn 
be noted; 

(2) That the Forum recommends that the Local Authority undertakes a 
detailed review of the individual schools balances as at 31st March 2007 that fall 
above the recommended thresholds for each type of school; 

(3) That the Forum receive a report back on the findings of this review and 
makes recommendations to the Local Authority on the use of any “surplus”, taking 
into consideration financial risks within the wider Schools Block; and 

(4) That the Forum recommends that officers take appropriate action to claw 
back any funds from Headlands School once the school has closed on 31st August 
2007. 
 
6.   Schools Block Budget 2007-08 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Provision) presented a report of the Group Director, 
Children regarding the Schools Block Budget for 2007-08 and advised that the DfES 
regulations now state that PFI schools should receive 30% of the Devolved Formula 
Capital (DFC) grant which amounts to £94K for 2007-08. 
 Members of the Forum considered and made recommendations on the 
contingency budget within the Schools Block.  All the proposals put forward were 
agreed, with the exception of: 

 “One-off” loss of pupils funding – Bridlewood Primary - outside 
formula.  Members were sympathetic but felt that, on the case made and in 
the best view of officers, paragraph 5.8.4.3 of the Formula did not apply at 
this stage and therefore this could not be approved. 

 SScAMP Database funding.  Members were advised that the £15K 
proposed related to the licence for the database and the actual operational 
costs would be nearer to £75K per annum over the next three years.  
Members felt that, as the database was of benefit to the Council as a whole, 
this should be funded centrally.  Mr. Bickerton agreed to pursue this and 
would report back at the next Schools Forum meeting.  The Chair also asked 
that Councillor Nick Martin, Cabinet Member for Resources, be invited to the 
next meeting of the Schools Forum. 

With regard to the admission of additional pupils in North Swindon, members 
expressed concerns that these additional places may not alleviate the problem in 



the future as many families were still moving into the area.  Members were also 
concerned that this would have a knock-on effect on Secondary Schools and felt 
that this issue should be addressed in the near future. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Forum notes that the final Dedicated School Grant 
(DSG) allocation for 2007/08 exceeds the agreed Schools Block budget by £200K; 
 (2) That the Forum recommends to the LA that the balance is added to the 
contingency fund for 2007/08, bearing in mind that the existing calls on the fund 
already exceed the original level of contingency allocated as part of the 2007/08 
budget; 
 (3) That the Forum recommends to the LA that the proposed use of the 
Schools Block contingency as set out in Section 2.1 (b) to the report be agreed with 
the exception of the “one-off” loss of pupils funding and the SScAMP database 
funding; 
 (4) That the Forum recommends to the LA that the re-allocation of the 
Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) grant to PFI schools of £94K be agreed; and 
 (5) That the Forum recommends to the LA that the set up costs for Isambard 
Community School be met from the 2007/08 Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 (6) That further updates on Bridlewood and SScAMP be made to the Forum 
in Autumn 2007. 
 (7) That Councillor Nick Martin, Cabinet Member for Resources, be invited to 
attend the next meeting of the Schools Forum. 
 
7.   Next Meeting 

 
 The next meeting of the Forum that was due to be held on 2nd October 2007 
had been postponed and officers would advise members of a new date. 
 
 


